Wisconsin law.
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Chapter SPS 335
APPENDIX

Excerpts From the Employees’ Right to Know Law
ss. 101.58 to 101.599, Stats.

101.58 (2) DeriniTions. (c) “Employee” means any person (c) Information regarding precautions to be taken when han
whose services are currently or were formerly engaged by aifing the toxic substance or infectious agent.
employeror an agriculturaémployer or any applicant at the time
anemployer or agricultural employerfefs to engage his or her
services.

(d) Information regarding procedurésr emegency treat
mentin the event of overexposure to the toxic substance or infec
tious agent.

(d) “Employee representative” means an individual gaer (e) Access to the information contained on the label of any pes

nllzatlqunto V\;]hom.alr;ter?ployee gl;/gsfwrlttetr) authocrjlzigzegg ticide with which the employee works or to which the employee
cise his or her rights to request information undef31.583 ig likely to be exposed.

101.5850r101.586 a parent of a minor employee or a recognize:
or certified collective bajyaining agent. 101.585 Infectious agent information requirements;
employer to employee. (1) Except as provided in $01.589

(e) “Employer” means any persoexcept an agricultural (1) and(3), within 72 hours after a written request by an employee
employer,with controlor custody of any employment or werk or employee representative, exclusive of weekends and legal holi
placewho engages the servicekany employee. “Employer” days,an employer shall provide in writing to the employee or
includesthe state and its political subdivisions. If @iployee employeerepresentative the following information regarding any
is present at the workplace of an employeder an agreement infectiousagent which the employee works with or is likely to be
betweenthat employer and another employer or agricultur@xposedo if the infectious agent is present in the workplaben
employer,“employer” means the employer with controlaurs  therequest is made or at any time during the 30 days immediately
tody of a toxic substance or infectioegent. An employer who precedingthe request:
engagesome employees to perform agricultueddor and other
employeesor other purposes inly considered an employer with (@) The name and any commonly used synonym of the-infec
respectio the employees engaged for other purposes. tiousagent.

(b) Any method or route of transmission of timectious

() “Infectious agent” meanskaacterial, mycoplasmal, fungal, ent

parasiticor viral agent identified by the department by rule a

causingiliness in humans or humdetuses or both, which is () Any symptom or déct of infection, emeency and first

introducedby an employer to be used, studied or produceaein aid procedures and a telephone number to be called in an emer

workplace. “Infectious agent” does not include such an agent '@bncy.

or on the body of a person who is preserihe workplace for diag

nosisor treatment. (d) Any personal protective equipment to be worn or used and
specialprecautions to be taken when handlingaming into con

(h) “Overexposure” means amyronic or acute exposure totactwith the infectious agent.

a toxic substance or infectious agent which resultéiness or . . . .

injury. (e) Procedures fpr handlingleanup and disposal of infectious
agentdeaked or spilled.

(k) “Workplace” means any location where an emplqee

formsa work-related duty in the course of his or her employmeri“
excepta personal residence.

(2) An employeris not required to provide information regard
g an infectious agent under sub. (1) if the employee or employee
representativemaking the request has requested information
aboutthe infectious agent under sub. (1) witthie preceding 12

101.581 Notice requirements. (1) EMPLOYER. An h
. . ._months,unless the employeejob assignment has changed or
employerwho uses, studies or produces a toxic substance; infec

tious agent or pesticide shall post in every workplace at the lo ereis new information availableoncerning any of the subjects

; ! . &houtwhich information is required to be provided.

tion where notices to employees are usually posted a sigh whic

informs employees that the employisirequired, upon request, to  101.589 Extended time periods; exceptions. (1) Ifan

provide an employee or employee representative with all of thgnployerhas not obtained the information required to be pro

following: vided under ss101.583 (2) (apnd101.585 (1)at the time of
requesimade under 401.583 (2) (apr101.585 (1)the employer

(a) The identity of any toxic substance or infectious ageghall provide the information within 30 days after trezjuest,
which an employee works with or is likely to be exposed to.  exclusiveof weekends and legal holidays.

(b) A description of any hazardougest of the toxic substance  (2) If a toxic substance was present in the workplace at any
or infectious agent. time on or after December 1, 1982, but is not present in the-work
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place when a request is made under161.583 (2) (a)the (2) ReTaLIATION PROHIBITED. (&) No employer or agricultural
employershall providethe information within 30 days after theemployermay dischage or otherwise discipline or discriminate
requestexclusive of weekends and legal holidays. againstany employee because the employee has exercised any
rightsunder ss101.58to 101.599

(3) An employer who has requested from the manufacturer or
supplierof a toxic substance or from the supplier of an infectious (b) Section111.322 (2m)applies to dischge and other dis
agentany information required to be provided undet@1.583 criminatoryacts arising in connection with any proceeding under
(2) (a) or 101.585 (1) but who has not received and does ndts-101.58t0101.599
alreadyhave that information, is not required to provide the infor .
mationbut shall notify anyequesting employee or employee-rep  (3) VAIVER PROHIBITED. NO person may request or require any
resentativehat the employer has requested, has not received &TaPI0yeeio waive any rights under sE01.58to 101.599

not otherwise have the information.
doesnot otherwise have the informatio 101.597 Education and training programs. (1) By

EMPLOYER; TOXIC SUBSTANCE, INFECTIOUS AGENT OR PESTICIDE.

101.59 Manufacturer, supplier; requirements. Within ) ; ; L
15 days, exclusive of weekends and legal holidays, after receli:')ic.elotas provided in sub. (5) (b), prior to an emplogéetial

. a%&gnmento aworkplace where the employee may be routinely
of a request from an employany manufacturer or supplier of a

toxic substance transported or sold for use in this state, or any sut osedo any toxic substance, infectious agent or pesticide, an
P ’ Y ployershall provide the employee with aducation or training

plier of an infectious agent transportedsold for use in this state, :
shall provide to that employer the information the employer gogramunder sub. (5) (a) or (). The employer shall provide

i . dditionalinstruction whenever the employee may be routinely
Etle;qwredto provide employees underl€11.583 (2fa)or101.585 exposedo any additional toxic substance or infectious agent.

] o ] (2) BY AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYER; PESTICIDE. Prior to an agri
101.592 Confidential information. (1) A manufacturer cyjtyralemployees initial assignmento a workplace where the
or supplier of a toxic substance, a supplier of an infectious ag@mfployeemay be routinely exposed to a pesticide, an agricultural
or an employer may declare that information required tprbe  employershall provide the employee with aducation or training
videdunder s101.583101.585101.590r 101.597 except infor  programunder sub. (5) (c). The agricultural employer shalt pro

mationdescribed in s.01.583 (2) (a) 10 11, 101.585 (1) (b) vide additional instruction whenevéne employee may be rou
to(e) and101.597 (5) (a) 207. and(b) 2.and3,, relates to a pro  tinely exposed to any additional pesticide.

cess or production technique which is uniquetas information
the disclosure of whiclwould adversely &ct the competitive ~ (3) By peparRTMENT. The department shall inform manufac
position of, the manufacturersupplier or employer If an turers,suppliers, employers, agricultural employers and employ
employer,employee or employeepresentative requests irfor eesof their duties and rights under $81.58t0 101.599 As part
mationunder s101.583 101.5850r 101.59that is confidential, of this program, the department shall cooperate with the depart
the manufacturersupplier or employer shall inform the requestementof revenue to notify angmployer commencing operations
thatpart of the requested information is confidential, shall pre  on or after May 8, 1982, of that employgiduties and rights.
vide any part of the requested information that isquotfidential
or that, under this subsection, may not be declacedidential. (4) DerINTION. In this section, “routinely exposeal any toxic
Whena manufacturesupplier or employer declares informatiorSubstanceteans exposure of at least 30 days per year at exposure
confidential,it shall notify the department and shall stateglie  levels exceeding 50% of the permissitd@posure level estab
eral use of the toxic substance or infectious agent and the itembséfed by the federal occupational safetnd health adminis
informationwhich it did and did not provide to the requester ~tration,or any exposure exceeding 100% of the permissible-expo
surelevel, regardless of the exposure period.

(2) Notwithstanding sub. (1), ananufacturersupplier or
employershall provide the informatiospecified in s101.583 (2)
(a) 1.and2.0r101.585 (1) (appon a request from an employee
authorizedphysician stating that the informatiemnecessary for : .
medicaltreatment of the employee. No physician receiving4'nfo|°r09r"jlrnShaII include:
mationunder this subsection may disclose it to any person without
the written consent of the patient and of the manufacsupplier
or employer

(5) PROGRAM CONTENTS. (a) Toxic substances and infectious
»agents. Foreach toxic substance or infectious agent to which the
employeemay be routinely exposed, the education or training

1. a. For atoxic substance, the trade name, generieearical
nameand any commonly used synonym for the toxic substance
andthe trade nameeneric or chemical name and any commonly

. edsynonym for its major components.
101.595 Employee rights. (1) NOT TO WORK WITH TOXIC usedsynony 1S major ponents

SUBSTANCE,INFECTIOUSAGENT OR PESTICIDE. Except aprovided b. For an infectious agent, its name and any commonly used
in s5.101.589 (3pand101.592 if an employee has requested infor g nonym.

mation about a toxic substance, infectious agent or pesticide under

$.101.583101.5850r 101.586and has not received the informa 2 The Iocation of the toxic substance or infectious agent.
tion required to be provided underl$1.583 101.585 101.586

0r101.589 (1)r(2), the employeenay refuse to work with or be 3. Any symptom of acute or chronidedt of overexposure to
exposedo the toxic substance, infectious agent or pesticide urttile toxic substance or infectious agent.

suchtime asthe employer or agricultural employer supplies the

informationunder s101.583101.5850r101.586to the employee 4. For a toxic substance, the potential for flammabiégplc

who has made the request. sionand reactivity
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5. Proper conditions for safe use of and exposure to the toxic101.598 Rules. (1) The department shall, by rule, identify
substancer infectious agent. asan infectious agent any bacterial, mycoplasmal, furak

) . sitic or viral agent which causes illness hamans or human
6. Special precautions to be taken and personal protectiégsesor both. The department shall consult with the department

equipmento beworn or used, if anywhen handling or coming o health services in promulgating these rules.

into contact with the toxic substance or infectious agent.

(2) The department mayy rule, exempt employerfsom

aininga data sheet or maintaining a list, undetrC4.583 (1)

regarding anymixture containing a toxic substance if the nature
(b) Toxic substances and infectious agents; exception. In an Of the toxic substance or the quantity of toxic substance present in

areawhere employees usually work with agamumber ofoxic ~ themixture is such that the mixture is highly unlikely to pose an

substancesr infectiousagents which are received in packages éfréasonablacute or chronic health hazard to an employee who

onekilogram or less and no more than 10 kilograms of which af@rks with or is likely to be exposed to the mixture.

usedor purchased per yeahe employer maprovide a general

educationor training program in lieu of the education or trainin%

I

7. Procedures for handling, cleanup and disposal of toxic SL}Bt
stancer infectious agents leaked or spilled.

101.599 Remedies; civil forfeitures. (1) CoMPLAINT. An

programdescribed in pafa). The general training program sha mployeeor employee representative who has not z#ended

. . " . is or her rights by an employer or agricultural employer in viola
be provided prior to an employesinitial assignment to the area, of 5.101.583101.585101.586101.595 (1)(2) (a)or (3) or

101.597(1) or (2) may within 30 days after the violation occurs
1. The information specified in p4g) 1. and 2. or the employee or employee representative first obtains knowl
edgeof the violation, whichever is latdile a complaint witithe
2. The nature of the hazards posed by the toxic substanceg@artmenalleging the violation. Thdepartment shall investi
infectiousagents or both. gatethe complaint and shall attempt to resolve the complaint by
conferenceconciliation or persuasion. If the complaint is not
Y& olvedand the department finds probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred, théepartment shall proceed with notice

(c) Pesticides. For each pesticide to which the employee magnda hearing on the complaint as provided ir@¥. The hearing

be routinely exposed the education or training progmmall Shallbe held within 60 days after receipt by the departmethieof
include: complaint.

and shall include:

3. General precautions to be taken when handling or com
into contact with the toxic substances or infectious agents.

1. The trade name, generic or chemical name and any com(2) Remebies. The departmerghall issue its decision and
monly used synonym for the pesticide and the trade name, genefiderwithin 30 days after the hearing. If the department finds that
or chemical name and any commonly used synonym for its maft employer or agricultural employer has violatedl81.583
ingredients. 101.585101.586101.595 (1)(2) (a)or(3) or101.597 (1)r(2),

it may order the employer or agricultural employer to take such

2. The location of the pesticide and the location where it igtionas will remedythe efects of the violation, including insti
used. tuting an education or training program, providing the requested
information,reinstating an employee or providing back pay to an

3. Any symptom of acute or chronideft of overexposure to
employee.

the pesticide.

4. Pro diti for saf e of and expo to the ti (3) CiviL FORFEITURE. (a) Except as provided in péb), any
cide. roper conditions for sate us nd exposure pegérsonwho violates ss101.58to 101.5990r an order othe

departmenissued under s4.01.58to 101.599shall forfeit not
5. Special precautions to be taken and personal protectiw@rethan $1,000 for each violation.

equipmentto beworn or used, if anywhen handling or coming ) ) .
into contact with the pesticide. (b) Any person who willfully violatesr exhibits a pattern of

violation of s5.101.58to0 101.5990r an ordewof the department
6. Procedures for handling, cleanapd disposal of leaks or issuedunder ss101.58to 101.599shall forfeit not more than
spills of the pesticide. $10,000for each violation.
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